| IPE JO   | ⊃ocket No.: 4767-163/164/165/166/167 LAB  |  |
|--|---|--|
| (Rev. 03-01)<br>(MR No. 0551.0027 (avp. 5/31/2002)   | 22-2002 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE<br>Patent and Trademark Office  |  |
|  | 290026  |  |
| To the Honorable Commissioner Patents and Trademark  | s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.   |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):<br>The Anthony G. Gristina Reseach Institute,<br>formerly Medical Sciences Research Institute<br>II-18-22   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: London Health Sciences Centre Research, Inc. Internal Address: |  |
| Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)  |   |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   |   |  |
| Assignment D Merger  | Street Address: South Street Site, Victoria Campus, 370   |  |
| Security Agreement     Change of Name  | South Street, Nurses' Residence   |  |
| □ Other  | City: London State: Ont ZIP: N6A 4G   |  |
| Execution Date:  | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  |  |
| Additional numbers at  | US 5,505,945<br>US 5,817,312<br>US 5,718,899<br>US 5,530,102<br>US 5,707,627<br>Hached?                           |  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5   |  |
| Name: Lola A. Bartoszewicz   | - 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 200.00   |  |
| Internal Address: Sim & McBurney   | Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account                           |  |
|  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account   |  |
| Street Address: 330 University Avenue, 6th Floor   | 8. Deposit account number:  |  |
|  | L R 7 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)   |  |
| PF <b>Clatter</b> ment and signature. 200.00 DP<br>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infor<br>of the original document.<br>Lola A. Bartoszewicz<br>Name of Person Signing<br>Total number of pages including cover |   |  |
| Commissioner of Patents  | & Trademarks, Box Assignments       PATENT         top_D_C_20231       PATENT                                     |  |

REEL: 013496 FRAME: 0444

## ASSIGNMENT

## WHEREAS, **THE ANTHONY G. GRISTINA RESEARCH INSTITUTE**, formerly Medical Sciences Research Institute, is the owner by assignment of all right, title and interest in and to invention relating to Passive Immunotherapy ("the Invention") protected by the following U.S. Patents ("the Patents"):

| 5,505,945 | 5,718,899 | 5,707,627 |
|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| 5,530,102 | 5,681,565 | 5,817,312 |

; and

## WHEREAS, LONDON HEALTH SCIENCES CENTRE RESEARCH, INC., a

company organized and existing under the laws of the Province of Ontario, having a place of business at South Street Site, Victoria Campus, 370 South Street, Nurses' Residence, London, Ontario, Canada N6A 4G5, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest of in and to the Invention, the Patents (inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom) and in and to all Letters Patent and Reissues which ay be granted upon the Patents, all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of the Patents, and any and all corresponding foreign applications for Letters Patent or Letters Patent which may be granted for the Invention in the United States, Canada, Europe and Japan (collectively, "the Patent Rights");

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **THE ANTHONY G. GRISTINA RESEARCH INSTITUTE**, formerly Medical Sciences Research Institute, hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over and hereby confirm the sale, assignment, transfer and setting over to **LONDON HEALTH SCIENCES CENTRE RESEARCH, INC.**, its successors and assigns, of all right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Patents, inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to all the Patent Rights, the same to be held and enjoyed by **LONDON HEALTH SCIENCES CENTRE RESEARCH, INC.**, for its own use, and for the use of it s successors and assigns, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and the sale not been made;

AND, THE ANTHONY G. GRISTINA RESEARCH INSTITUTE, formerly Medical

(Please Print) Date: 10-01-07

> PATENT REEL: 013496 FRAME: 0445

Sciences Research Institute, hereby agrees to execute, upon request, any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to enable LONDON HEALTH SCIENCES CENTRE RESEARCH, INC., its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute the Patents and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon the Patents, any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications for Letters Patent for the Invention; and further agrees to execute any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of LONDON

HEALTH SCIENCES CENTRE RESEARCH, INC., it successors and assigns, in and to the Invention, the Patents and the Patent Rights.

AND, THE ANTHONY G. GRISTINA RESEARCH INSTITUTE, formerly Medical Sciences Research Institute, hereby authorizes and requests The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted and any reissue of said Letters Patent, to the said LONDON HEALTH SCIENCES CENTRE RESEARCH, INC., its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

WITNESS our hand at \_\_\_\_\_ this 1st day of letter, 2002.

E ANTHONY G. GRISTINA **RESEARCH INSTITUTE**, formerly Medical Sciences Research Institute

## STATEMENT BY WITNESS

| I, Lisa Bayer                         | , whose full post office address is |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| 4409 Simsbury Rd.                     | Charlotte NC 2822.6, was            |
| personally present and did see Anne S | xhwoebel who is known to me,        |
| execute the above assignment.         |                                     |

Liza Bayer. Signature of Witness (Please Print) Date: 10-01-02

PATENT REEL: 013496 FRAME: 0446

**RECORDED: 11/18/2002**